



Mr Wong
By email

Reference: FOI-2019-238

26 April 2019

Dear Mr Wong,

Your request was received on 29 March 2018 and I am dealing with it under the terms of the Freedom of Information Act 2000 ('the Act').

You asked:

I would like to request data on the MPhil in Modern British History.

Specifically:

Offer rate (offers / applications) %

- Applications per place

- Total offers

- Undergraduate Classification achieved to offer holders

- Undergraduate GPA for American/Canadian applicants

The requested information is attached.

Please note that the attached document should not be copied, reproduced or used except in accordance with the law of copyright.

If you are unhappy with the service you have received in relation to your request and wish to make a complaint or request an internal review of this decision, you should contact us quoting the reference number above. The University would normally expect to receive your request for an internal review within 40 working days of the date of this letter and reserves the right not to review a decision where there has been undue delay in raising a complaint. If you are not content with the outcome of your review, you may apply directly to the Information Commissioner for a decision. Generally, the Information Commissioner cannot make a decision unless you have exhausted the complaints procedure provided by the University. The Information Commissioner may be contacted at: The

The Old Schools
Trinity Lane
Cambridge, CB2 1TN

Tel: +44 (0) 1223 764142
Fax: +44 (0) 1223 332332
Email: foi@admin.cam.ac.uk
www.cam.ac.uk



UNIVERSITY OF
CAMBRIDGE
Registry's Office

Information Commissioner's Office, Wycliffe House, Water Lane, Wilmslow, Cheshire, SK9 5AF
(<https://ico.org.uk/>).

Yours sincerely,

A handwritten signature in blue ink, appearing to read 'James Knapton'.

James Knapton

2018-19	Number of applications	Number of conditional offers	Conditional offer rate
Master of Philosophy in Modern British History	47	33	70%
of those, with Canadian or American citizenship	10	7	70%

Applicant	Course	Admit Term	Conditional Offer made	Canadian/American nationality	Previous study (self-reported by applicant)		
					Country	Degree	Grade
1	Master of Philosophy in Modern British History	2018-19	Y		United Kingdom	Bachelor of Arts	Class I
1	Master of Philosophy in Modern British History	2018-19	Y		United Kingdom	Master of Philosophy	
2	Master of Philosophy in Modern British History	2018-19	Y		United Kingdom	BA	Class I*
2	Master of Philosophy in Modern British History	2018-19	Y		United Kingdom	MPhil	
3	Master of Philosophy in Modern British History	2018-19			United Kingdom	BA	
4	Master of Philosophy in Modern British History	2018-19	Y		United Kingdom	Bachelor of the Arts	1*
5	Master of Philosophy in Modern British History	2018-19	Y		United Kingdom	Bachelor of Arts (Hons)	Class I
5	Master of Philosophy in Modern British History	2018-19	Y		United Kingdom	Master of Philosophy	
5	Master of Philosophy in Modern British History	2018-19	Y		United Kingdom	Foundation Diploma	Distinction
6	Master of Philosophy in Modern British History	2018-19	Y		United Kingdom	BA (HONS)	
7	Master of Philosophy in Modern British History	2018-19			United Kingdom	BA with Hons	
8	Master of Philosophy in Modern British History	2018-19	Y		United Kingdom	BA Honours	First Class
9	Master of Philosophy in Modern British History	2018-19	Y		United Kingdom	Bachelor of Arts (Hons)	First Class
10	Master of Philosophy in Modern British History	2018-19		y	United States	Bachelor of Arts	
10	Master of Philosophy in Modern British History	2018-19		y	United States	Bachelor of Arts	
10	Master of Philosophy in Modern British History	2018-19		y	United States	Bachelor of Arts	
10	Master of Philosophy in Modern British History	2018-19		y	United States	Bachelor of Arts	
11	Master of Philosophy in Modern British History	2018-19			United Kingdom	Bachelor of Arts (Hons)	2:1
12	Master of Philosophy in Modern British History	2018-19	Y	y	United States	Bachelor's	
13	Master of Philosophy in Modern British History	2018-19	Y	y	United States	Bachelor of Arts	3.7
14	Master of Philosophy in Modern British History	2018-19	Y		Hong Kong	Bachelor	First-Class
15	Master of Philosophy in Modern British History	2018-19	Y		United Kingdom	Bachelor of Arts (Hons)	1st Class
15	Master of Philosophy in Modern British History	2018-19	Y		United Kingdom	Master of Philosophy	Distinction
16	Master of Philosophy in Modern British History	2018-19	Y		United Kingdom	Bachelor of Arts	First class
16	Master of Philosophy in Modern British History	2018-19	Y		United Kingdom	Master of Philosophy	
17	Master of Philosophy in Modern British History	2018-19	Y		Malta	BA (Hons.)	First Class
17	Master of Philosophy in Modern British History	2018-19	Y		United Kingdom	MSt (Master of Studies)	
18	Master of Philosophy in Modern British History	2018-19	Y		United Kingdom	Bachelor of Arts	First Class
19	Master of Philosophy in Modern British History	2018-19	Y		Australia	Bachelor of Arts (Hons)	Class I
20	Master of Philosophy in Modern British History	2018-19			China	Bachelor of History	90.56%
21	Master of Philosophy in Modern British History	2018-19	Y		United Kingdom	BA History	First
22	Master of Philosophy in Modern British History	2018-19	Y		United Kingdom	MA (Hons)	First Class
23	Master of Philosophy in Modern British History	2018-19	Y	y	United States	Bachelor of Arts	3.7555
24	Master of Philosophy in Modern British History	2018-19	Y	y	Canada	Bachelor of Arts (Hons)	3.86
25	Master of Philosophy in Modern British History	2018-19	Y		United Kingdom	MPhil	
25	Master of Philosophy in Modern British History	2018-19	Y		United Kingdom	Bachelor of Arts	First
26	Master of Philosophy in Modern British History	2018-19	Y		United Kingdom	Bachelor of Arts	2:1
27	Master of Philosophy in Modern British History	2018-19	Y		United Kingdom	BA	2:1
27	Master of Philosophy in Modern British History	2018-19	Y		United Kingdom	MPhil	
28	Master of Philosophy in Modern British History	2018-19	Y		United Kingdom	Bachelor of Arts	First-Class
28	Master of Philosophy in Modern British History	2018-19	Y		United Kingdom	Master of Philosophy	
29	Master of Philosophy in Modern British History	2018-19	Y		United Kingdom	Bachelor of Arts	1
30	Master of Philosophy in Modern British History	2018-19	Y		United Kingdom	BA	1st

31	Master of Philosophy in Modern British History	2018-19	Y		United Kingdom	Master of Studies (MSt)	
31	Master of Philosophy in Modern British History	2018-19	Y		United States	Bachelor of Arts (BA)	3.95/4.0
31	Master of Philosophy in Modern British History	2018-19	Y		United States	Bachelor of Arts (BA)	3.95/4.0
31	Master of Philosophy in Modern British History	2018-19	Y		United Kingdom	Master of Studies (MSt)	
32	Master of Philosophy in Modern British History	2018-19		y	United States	Bachelor of Arts	3.75
32	Master of Philosophy in Modern British History	2018-19		y	United Kingdom	NA	First
33	Master of Philosophy in Modern British History	2018-19	Y	y	France	Study Abroad Semester	3.77
33	Master of Philosophy in Modern British History	2018-19	Y	y	France	Study Abroad Semester	3.77
33	Master of Philosophy in Modern British History	2018-19	Y	y	United Kingdom	MSt	Distinction
33	Master of Philosophy in Modern British History	2018-19	Y	y	United States	B.A.	3.77
33	Master of Philosophy in Modern British History	2018-19	Y	y	United States	B.A. History	3.77
34	Master of Philosophy in Modern British History	2018-19			United Kingdom	Bachelor of Arts	First
35	Master of Philosophy in Modern British History	2018-19	Y		United Kingdom	Master of Philosophy	
35	Master of Philosophy in Modern British History	2018-19	Y		United Kingdom	Bachelor of Arts (Hons)	First
36	Master of Philosophy in Modern British History	2018-19	Y	y	United States	Bachelor's	3.9
37	Master of Philosophy in Modern British History	2018-19		y	United Kingdom	Master of Arts (Hons)	
37	Master of Philosophy in Modern British History	2018-19		y	United Kingdom	Master of Arts (Hons)	
38	Master of Philosophy in Modern British History	2018-19			United Kingdom	ll:i	1
39	Master of Philosophy in Modern British History	2018-19	Y	y	United States	Bachelor of Arts	
39	Master of Philosophy in Modern British History	2018-19	Y	y	United Kingdom	Summer Course	4.0 (A)
40	Master of Philosophy in Modern British History	2018-19			Australia	Bachelor of Arts	78.792
40	Master of Philosophy in Modern British History	2018-19			Netherlands	Bachelor of Arts	8.1
40	Master of Philosophy in Modern British History	2018-19			Australia	Bachelor of Arts Honours	76.5
41	Master of Philosophy in Modern British History	2018-19	Y		United Kingdom	BA with honours	First
42	Master of Philosophy in Modern British History	2018-19	Y		United Kingdom	History	1:1
43	Master of Philosophy in Modern British History	2018-19	Y		United Kingdom	History (BA)	First Class
43	Master of Philosophy in Modern British History	2018-19	Y		United States	Study Abroad	GPA 3.9 (74)
44	Master of Philosophy in Modern British History	2018-19			United Kingdom	BA Joint Honours	First
45	Master of Philosophy in Modern British History	2018-19			Netherlands	Masters in Science	Not expected
45	Master of Philosophy in Modern British History	2018-19			United Kingdom	Bachelor of Arts (Hons)	First
46	Master of Philosophy in Modern British History	2018-19			United Kingdom	Master of Arts	
47	Master of Philosophy in Modern British History	2018-19			United Kingdom	BA	
47	Master of Philosophy in Modern British History	2018-19			United Kingdom	BA	